
February 22, 1999 
Ordinance Book 49, Page 266 
ORDINANCE NUM&ER: 1210-X 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 1059-X, THE 1998-1999 BUDGET 
ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING MID YEAR TRANSFERS OF FUNDS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina: 

m. That the sum of $32,000 is estimated to be available Erom a grant from Rutgers 

University and is hereby appropriated to the General Fund 0101- Police Depaament. This grant 

may extend into f&m yeam. Thwefw, Fhis action is to remain in effect for the duration ofthe 

grant's authorization. 

w. That the addi t id  sum of $341,186 is estkmhd to be available &om a Federal 

COPS MORE and is h e b y  appprhed to the Cbaeral Fund 0101- M c e  Departme&. 

This grant may extend ieta futurs yeas. Therefme, &is d o n  is to remain in effect  fa^ the 

d d n  ofthe p u t ' s  authorization. 

Seetion 3,Thatt~eof$1,676.60h~tobea~bkfir,rnaSb@Bmg~ 

Management grant and is hereby appropriated to the G d  Fund 0101- Fire Departtnent 

Emergewy hhqpnenb  Division. This @ant may extad into Wwe y a m  Therefom, tttls 

action is to remain in e W  far Or duration o f h  graab's au&xbtion. 

-. That the sum of$248,500 is e s t k k d  to be adable %ram a Siaa TmmporWion 

Planning graat and is hexeby appropriated to the General Fund OlOlCDOT fol the Unified 

Planning Work Program. This grant may extend into futme years. Therefa, this action is to 

remain in effect for the d d o n  of the grant's authorization. 

-. That the sum of $23,000 is available from Assets Forfeiture Funds and is hereby 

appropriated to the General Fund 0101- Police Department to b d  a study, by UMC-Charlone of 

Women in Police Wok. This project may extend into future years. Therefore, this action is to 

remain in effect for the duration of the project"s authorization. 



February 22, 1999 
Ordinance Book 49, Page 267 

&&en& 6. That sum of $100,000 is available from Ciaera1 Fund 0101 fund balatlce and is 

hereby appmpziatcd to the O c n d  Fuad- CaOT for Air wty Study. 

7 . t  Schedules A and E in S B G ~ ~ S  1 and 3 am herehy amend4 to reflect the W e r  

of the City's Park It! Progrm &om Transpertation Fund 7802 to the General Fuad 0101. The 

fund balance appropriated in %stion 3 Sohedule E Is hereby inmased by $1,000,000 to replaoe 

the Park It! Prognun Revenues. 

-. That the additied sum of $36,387 is estimated to be availat& from tl State 

Transportation Phming Grant and is hereby appropriakxl to the T q -  Fund 7801. 

Seetion That the fallowing Transportation Capital Fund 2078 Bus Replacement projects are 

hereby amsMied to &ref the fullowing revised SOUIY:~~ of fundiag. 

FTA Grant FY96 
FTA Grant FY98 
NCDOT Grant FY% 
NCMlT Grant F r n  
Contribution from Fund 7801 FY96 
Contribution from Fund 7801 FY98 
Total 

b h r a  
FY% Bus Replacement $1,964,83 5 $279,977 
FY98 Bus Rttplmmcnt 2,450,745 4,013,245 
Total $4,415,580 $4,293,222 

&&ml& 10. the additional sum of $1,343,000 is available &om the following soumea in the 

Storm Water Operating Fund 7701 and is hereby qpmpriatd within the Water Operating 

Fund 770 1. 

FrmdI3- $ 460,000 
Stonn Wata Fees 8?&S!IB 
Total $1,343,000 



February 22, 1999 
Ordinance Book 49, Page 268 

11. the sum of $225,000 is available fiein Fire Two-Thlrds Bonds in F h  Pits 

Cleanup (2010; 368.00) and is M y  tmn&red to Fire Statim kmvatioas- EE&rmms (2010; 

480.35) for $100,000 d to B-hg Improveme& (2010; 480.40) far $125,000. 

That the sum of $2,800,080 is available from Street hrllis in fallowing prajwts and 

is hereby transfed to M k ~ r  R d w y  Progrrrm 42010; 245.00) fm $2,100,000 and to Hoskins 

Road Widening (2010; 288.03) for $700,000. 

Amount 
Colony Road Widening- Phase I1 (3!30.01) $ 1,800,000 
Camel R& Widening (467.00) S00,QOO 
Safer Roads D e m o d o n  Program (387.00) 500,000 
Total $2,W,88o 

Section That the sum of $2,500,QOO is hwby mailable in Stmet Boada and is q p p i a t e d  

to the foilowing projaots in General Capital Jhjeets Fund 2010. 

0 x b t s  Amount 
Prosperity C h d  Road wkbbg(288 .~ )  %l,OOO,eoO 
Johnston Road Extension (288.05) l , ~ , O o O  
Hoskias Road Widmhg (288.03) 500,000 
Total ~ 2 , ~ 0 , 0 0 0  

ssrtien r4. the re;maining unencumM batances in the following projects be returned to 

the sources of funding; and that the mount of $2,!350,000 is available fmm Envi ronmd 

Protection Bonds and are appropriated to these fobwing General Capital Ptojects Fwd 2010 

projects. 

Statesville Avenue Lendfill (381 20) 
Total 

Amount 
$2,50O,aoo 

4s0,m 
$2,950,000 

S & k l &  That Sections 1 and 3, Schedule@ @ and R are amended to in- the- transfer to the 

Aviation Dhxethnary Fund from the Aviation Opating Fund by $6,717,000. 



February 22, 1999 
Ordinance Book 49, Page 269 

That the a d d i t i d  sum of$5,000 is available in the Aviation Operatisg Fund 7402 

for M e r  to the Aviation Debt Service Fund 5607 for Tmtee Fees transfers. 

That the sum of $87,405 & estkmtd to be available from Aviation Special Facility 

Revenue Bonds- lnterest Earnings and is hereby appropriated to the Aviation Special Facility 

Refbmcing Fund 2085- Constmetien Control (526.50). 

That Section 1 Sclmdale M is hersby amended to reflect a change in qpropriations 

totalling $1,095,800 for Mudcipd Debt Service Fund 5101 to reflect the July 1998 Bond Sale 

and Refunding. 
Orininal 

Bond Retirement $22,457,308 $25,416,625 
Qi%bmm 

$2,856,317 
~ o n B o n d s  J7.170.5@ 13SMJ09 
Total 

(1.863̂ 51n 
$39,627,8 17 $39,287,134 $1,095,800 

That Section 1 and 3, Schedules B aad N an mended to reflect the following 
changes. 

Qrkw J b i d  
3WhlLl 

f7swukB 
WaWBewet Opemting Fund 7101 $103,094,384 $1 10,434,644 

Ft&%ua 
WaterISewer Debt Svc Fwd S O 1  $ 56,260,080 $56,260,000 

ssiQn3 
SchedulcB 
Specific SddCapac i ty  Revenues $ 10,541,369 $ 12,541,369 
late rest on^ l,7eO,OOO 3,609,m 
All Other 100,449,468 100,449,468 
Totals $1 12,690,837 $1 15,990,837 

332h&lu 
Contribution &om Fund 7101 $46,875,000 $49,012,000 
I n ~ T r s f i d ~ ~ e ~ F u n d s  9,356,000 7,219,000 
Interest on Investmnts 29,OQO 29,000 
Totais $56,260,000 $56 f 60,000 



February 22, 1999 
Ordinance Book 49, Page 270 

Ssc.Riion That the s m  of $474,827 is estimated to be available &om the following Federal 

grants and is hereby appropriated to the Neighbkood Development Fund 68% forth 

following programs. These gram may extend into &we years. Therefore, this action is to 

remain in effect for the duration of the gmts'  a u ~ ~ t i o n s .  

Gu%u Amount 
HUD $361,000 Housing OppOpportunities for People with AIDS 
SrPA 113,827 We1fare $0 Wok 
Total $474,827 

w. That the sum of $425,000 is estimated to be available from interest earnings and 

other program income in the following funds rmnd is hereby rtpppirded within those funds. 

HOME Gnat Fund 69 to $ 43,000 
CDBG Fund 691 1 147,000 
CDBG Fund 6806 23,UlQ 
Total $425,009 

Scctkta. That the wu gf$1,358254 i.8 mailable from the following sources of program 

income and is hereby appropriated to the General Capital Improvement Fund 2010 few &e 

following projects. - 
UDAG $ 953,497 

Pronnann 
CWAC Loaas (369.20) 

Innovative Housing 404,757 New Constmotion (380.00) 
Total $1,358254 

seetion 25. S e c h  1 Schedule L is k b y  amended to reflect the ~applopration of rmn 

additional $175,000 for the paymmt of the CCVB Matketing Funds a c o o ~  to the t l d  

contract. 

&&n& That Section 3 Schedule A is laereby amended to re- the following: 

fhkbd 
Miwllaneous Revenue $391,632 
Assets Forfeiture Fund Balance 106,259 
Totals $497,891 



February 22, 1999 
Ordinance Book 49, Page 271 

&&Q&& That the following projects and grants have effective perfommce periods which 

extend beyond the fiscal year in which they were appropriated, and are hereby authorized to 

remain in effect for the duration of the projects' or grants' authorization. 

ckalls ts/ 
FALCON Grant Charlotte-Concord Commuter Bus Service 
Emagency S h a h  Grants Utility Billing System 
COPS MORE Grants HOME Gnant-related p g a t u  income 
Community Dedopment Block Grants (CDBG) CDBG-related program income 
Job Training and Pmtnmhip Oants: [TI'PA) JTPA-related progrmn income 

Cankerworm Removal Project 

geetion 26. Tlaatdinmce 11005-x dated February 23,1998 is hereby amended to r e k t  the 

transfer of the Discovery PI@ GI-,& project Yhm cost center 2010; 471.00 to a new, 

separate cost center. 

-. Copies of this odimace shall be M s h e d  to the Director of F i ,  City 

T m r ,  and Chief Awuntant to be kept on file by them for their direction in the disbursement 

of City funds. 

m. All anihnces or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hemby repealed. 

-. It is the intent ofthis ordinance to be effective upon adoption. 



February 22, 1999 
Ordinance Book 49, Page 272 

I, Nancy S. Gltbert, Deputy City Clerk of the Cily of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO EBUDY CERTIFY that 
thefor~isabnvsandewot~ofrmOFdlnaaceaQptedbytbeCityCouaciloftbeCi~dChar1otte, North 
Carolina, in regular swsb c d  on c b c a d a p y  -. 1999, the reference having been made in 
M i w t e B o a k ~ , o t d r e o o r d e d i n f r J I h ~ B o O k 9 e , P a B e ( s ) ~ .  

WITNESS my hand and the caporate seal of fbc City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the.-day of 
February , 1999. 

&& 
~ a d c y  S. &be3, CMC, DepPty City Clerk 



ruuruary r r ,  1YWd 
Ordinance Book 49, Page 273 

ORDINANCE NO. 1211-X 0-35 

AN ORDNANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 10&X, TME 1898-IS98 B U M N f  ORDINANCE. 
PROVlDlNG A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE RAW WATER P W  STATION UPGRADE 
CAPITAL PROJECT 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of C m ,  

Section 1. That the wm d83M),OM) is hereby estimated to be auaikth fmm Water and Sewer 
Capital Project Rwenue Bonds 

Section 2. That the sum of V,CIBO,OQO. is hereby appmprktd to Waterem4 Smer Capital 
Project Fund (2071) - Raw Watsr Pump StaSion Upgrade (637.42) 

3. That ttm exi&ence of ths pre@t m y  extend WymU the emd Ofthafiscal year. Therefore, 
this ordimam M I  remain in Mmt far the durattQn of the pro@& and funds are to be carried 
forward to subsequent Rscal yean until all funUs we expended or the project is officially 
dosed. 

Section 4. All ordinances in conffie4 with this ordinenee am hereby rspealed. 

Section 5. This ordinance shell be efkdve upon acbtpbn. 

Approved as to fohn: 

I,N~S.ablbM,DepayCi~C~of*Ci&ofChprloc*,N~~*W]~CER?Wtlrot 
ths~isat~sudexact~ofanOFdiDPZlW~by&CiEyCollndloftbsCityofCbarlot~e. North 

iniamgaw swim cowsmd an tbeZbLday otlMm& 1999, the rcfenace having been maJc in 
~ B o o k ~ , t n d r e c o r d e d i n f u l l i a ~ B o o L ~ , P P ~ ~ .  



reuruary LC, LY= 

Ordinance Book 49, Page 274 

ORDINANCE NO. 1212-X 0-36 

AN ORLUNANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1859.h THE 1 WlW BUDGET ORDINANCE, 
PROWWNa A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRiAtlON FOR WE FOUR MlLE CREEK RELIEF 
SEWER CAPITAL PROJECT 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlone: 

Section 1. That ths sum d $200,000 h astimated t@ be maitablb fmm Water end Sewer 
Capital Project Closed Bond Fund Fund Balanoa (2071.43820.41 10) 

Section 2. That ihe sum cd @89,OBO 16 kers$y appmp&W to Water and Seww Capital 
P r o w  Fund (2071) - Fow Mile Cmek iPellef Sewer (836.03) 

Section 3. . Thd the existence of the pmject nray e&md Beyond the end of the fiscal year. Thmfere, 
thh ordhma will recnak\ in effmt for ltre dumtlm 6f pmject pl*oject andnds are to be carried 
fornard to subsequent fWal years until all funds are qmded or the project is officially 
closed. 

Section 5. 

AH ordinances in mflict with this ordinance we hureby mpalsd. 

This ordinance shall be efhtke upon adatpkm. 

I, ~ a n c ~ ~ .  G i m s r t , D e p u t y ~ ~ d t h e ~ o f ~ ,  pforthCar&a,DO~YCERTIFYtbat 
b r e f a c s o i q g i s a t m d ~ c a p y o f ~ n  orctiaaaa~tsJr$aCiqrCorrndlofihcCitydChsrlotk~, North 
~ , i n r c ~ ~ a m v e m d o n t h e ~ d ~ y ~ l  199% h m m b e i n  
M i n u t e B o o k - l l l , d d h f s l l L ~ ~ ~ , ~ ~ ~  


